ORIBEAL

BEFORE TIE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 67218

In the Matter of the Application of

TURON UTILITY COMPANY, a corpowation,

£or on order authorizing an inmcrease Application No. 45599
in ratas £or water sexvice rendered (Filed July 16, 1963)
in the City of Huxon, Colifornias

 Paul Couture, Zor applicant,

Eduund J. Texelira, for the Commission
statt.

After notice duly givern this matter was heard before
Examinex 2Power at Huron onm February 19, 1964 and the matter was
stbmitted,

Water is supplicd to the system from two sources. One
is a well lLocated on property owned by the Huronm Development Co.,
a coxporation, owned by applicant’s largest stockholder. This
well discharges into a ground level cistern with a capacity of
approximately 50,000 galloms., Water is also purchased from Mouren
Watez Service, Inc., anotﬁer public utility operating in Huron.
Doosters at the cistern aad the Mouren commection pump the watex
into the system and an elevated 30,000-~gallon tank which £loats
on the system. Adequate pressurcs are maintalined.

The system sexrves avout 128 metered and 2 flat xrate
customers, Thexe are twenty fixe hydrants. The system has a
75-horsepower well pump and approximately 14,600 feet of mains

varying between 2 and 6 inchkes in diameter. The pump can deliver




A. 42599 ds

about 300 galloms per minutc. However, applicant prefexs the
Mouren souxrce becausc it is cheapex,

Lpplicant's present rates became effective December 1,
1949 by authority of Decisien No, 43465 in Application No, 30312,
The rates axe now oxpressed in thousands of galloms. It is proposed
to restate them in hundreds of cubic feet, The monthly bill of a
customer using 1,500 cubic feet per month would be increased undex
the proposal from $4,37, at present, to $10.26.

The staff called zttention to the fact that the minimums
for meters larzex than 5/8 x 3/4 inches which applicant proposed
wére inconsistent with the amounts of water which can be delivered
through such meters, The staff accordingly calculated a moxe
cquitable set of minimums, Using the staff minimums the revenues
axe estimated by the staff as follows:

1962 1963 Esticated

Present  rroposed % of
Recorded Rates Rates Inerease

Revenues
Metered Sales - $10,100  $26,220 159.6

Public Fire Hydraonts - 360 840 133.3

Total Revenues $9,671 $10,460  $27,060 158.7

Applicant 2nf staff agreed that applicant has been losing
money foxr the past four years. An increase of rates has been
Justified and the only question xemalning is to determine the
crount, A comparison of the results of operation reached by
applicant (Exhibit A to the application) and the staff (Exhibit

No. 1) for the estimated year 1563 is shown below:




" A 45559 dS’».

Cormission Staff
Steeix Ixprove- including
ments Not Staff

Lenidlernt Included Imnrovements
rrescnc Froposed Frecent Proposed Present Proposed
Rates Rates Rates Rotes _Ra%es Rates
Opexrating Revenues $10,670 $24,420 10,460 $27,060  $10,460 $27,060
St 310 8,310 8,310
Oper. Exps, 13,510 15,510 8,310 8,31 :
Depr. Exps. 3,28 32280 1,960 1,960 2,290 2,290
Taxes Other
Than Income ) 330 730 670 670 770 770
Taxes on Income (i) - 1,290 200 4,230 100 3,920
Net Revenue (8,950) 3,810 Loss 11,890 Less 11,710
Avz. Depr.,
Rate Base 40,560 40,560 36,150 36,150 58,100 58,100

Rate of Return Loss 8.9 Loss 32,9 ~ 20.2%

(1) a1z Tederal income tax figures wexe recaleulated
at the 227 normal tox rate now current,

While some Inmerease kag been justified, the raves proposcdkx//
axre ‘excessive,

Using staff results of operations modified to refleet the
=ecent reduction in Federal corporate income tax rates it appears
that the amount of gross reverue justified under present conditions
is $14,370.

IL staff recommended improvements werxe installed the
required gross revenye would become $16,690, We shall authorize

an increase of rates producing this gross revenue, The table ¢///
following shows staff results of operations in these cases:




‘Aa 45599

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Without Staff With Staff
Suggested Suggested
Ioprovements Improvements

Operating Revenues $14,370 $16,690

Deductions :
Operating Expenses 8,310 8,310
Depreciation Expense 1,960 . 2,290
Taxes Other Than Income 670 770
Taxes on Income 200 1,250

Total Deduetions 11,840 12,620

Net Revenues 2,530 4,070

Avexrage Depreciated Rate Base 36,150 58,100

Rate of Return 7% 7%

It will be noted that thexe is considerable variapee in
the two rate bases above, Staff recommended the installation of
gbout 2,375 feet of six-inch main and about 5,250 feet of four-inch
mein, Modificatioms are required im a trough and cistera to bring
them into compliance with public health standards. A further cause
of disparity between the two rate base levels i3 that the staff's
recommended comstruction will eliminate certain contributed plant.

Thexe appeaxs to be no question that laxge poxtions of
the distributlion system oxe in bad condition. Leakages have been

severc, Inm 1961 omd 1962 approximately onc-third of the water

delivered to the syziem was unaccgunted for., This causes excessive

maintenanee and pumping expenses.

L1/ Staff estimates of operatiom and maintenance expenses were much
affected by this, Staff assumed that the Zuprovements would be
installed and reduced its estimates of expenses accordingly.




A, 45599

Tn the Commission's opinion the staff recommended iuwnrove-
ments are necessaxry and should be oxdered. As a xesult, the laxger
of the two rate bascs suggested by the staff should be used as a
basis for rate adjustments heroin.

The Commissien £inds thzti:

1. The estimates of operating revenues and expenses including
depreciation and taxes other than income taxes as submitted by the
staff for the test year 1963 reasomably represent the results of
applicant’s opexations for the purposes of this procecding.

2. The staff's rate base of $58,100 zeflecting stoff
suggested improvements Is xeasonable fox the puxposcs of this pro-
ceeding.

3. TFederal income taxw fLigures cubmitzed by the staff should
be modified to reflect 1964 reductions inm the corporate income tax.
L. Staff suggested improvements are rcasonable and are
necessary in order to climinstc unneceslary expenses, to protect the
health of the comsumers and to enable applicant to render reasonable,
adequate and sufficient public utility water service in its

certificated arca.

5. The inercases in rates and charzes authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorized hexreln are reasonablc;
the present rates and charges, inscofar as they differ from those
nerein prescribed, are for the future unjust and unreasonables
and the operating results and rate of return prodused by said
incresses are xreasomable,

The Commicsion comcludes that:

1. Applicant should be required to improve its system as
required by the follocwing order,

2. Applicant should be suthorized to increase its rates to

the levels shown in Appendix A to the order followinz.

-5—




A '4-5599 9.

IT 1S ORDERED that:

l. Huron Utility Company is autherized to f£ile with this
Commission, after the cffective date of this order and in conformity
with Gemexal Oxder No. 96~A, the schedules of rates attached to this
ozder as Appenﬁix A and, upon not less than five days’® notice to the
Commission and to the public, to make such rates cffective for
sexviee rendered orn and af;er June 16, 1964,

2, Within forty-five days after the effeoctive date
of this oxler, applicant shall File with the Commission
revised rules goverming serviee to customers, a revised tarifs
service arez map, end coples of printed forms normally used in
connection with customers' sexrvices., Such filing shall comply with
General Oxder No, 96-A, and the revised tariff sheets shell

become effeczive on 'the fourth d Lollowing the date of £iling.
ay %

3. Vithin sixty days after the cffective date of
this oxcexr, copplicant shali £lle with tae Commission four
coples of 2 comprehensive map drawn to an indicated scale of not
more than 400 feet to the inch, delimeating by appropriate markings
the various txocts of land and territory scxved; the principal
water prbduction, stoxage, and distribution fzeilities; and the
location of the various water system properties of applicant,

4o Deginning with the ycar 1964 applicant shall determine
depreciation aceruals by the straight-line remaining life metbod
using the depreciation rotes shown in Table 3-A of Exhibit No, 1
of the instant procceding. These rates shall be used until a2

review indicates they should be revised, Applicant shall review




Aa 45599 8

the depreciation rates when maior changes in plant composition occur
and for each plant account at intervals of not moxe than five yecaxs.
Results of these reviews shall be submitted to the Commission.

S. Within thirty days after the effecetive date of this oxder,
epplicant shall apply to the appropriate public health ageney for a
water supply permit £ox its weil, and shall so notify the Cexmission,
in writing, within ten days thereafter,

6. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,
spplicant shalil certify to the Commission, in writing, that the
utility has received clear title to a1l sites and facilities which
have been dedicated to public utility operation,

7. 0On or before August 31, 1964, applicomt shall install a
a3in of not less than G-inch outside diameter from applicont's
property at Tourth and Central Strects, westerly across Lassen
Avenue throuzgh the alley parallel to and between Apple and Myrtle
Avenues to Orange Avenue, thencce northerly on Orange Avenue to
Myrtle Avenue, thenece westerly on Myrtle Avenue to the ﬁain in the
alley porallel to and between Orange and Granada Avenues, a distance
cf approximately 1,575 feet, and shall so notify the Coumission,
in writing, within ten days thexeafter.

8. On ox befoxe August 31, 1564, applicant shall install a
main of not less than G-inmch outside diameter from the gbove main
southerly through the ailley parallel to and between Lassen Avenue
ané Los Amgeles:Street to Cherxy Street and themee westerly om
Cherxry Street Zo the main on Los Angeles Stxeet, a distance of
approximately 300 feet, and shall so notify the Commission, in

writing, within ten days thereafter.




-

" a. assss W

9. On or before August 31, 1964, applicant shall install
mains of not less than 4-inch outside diameter in all locatioms
where its mains are now locasted in the area lyingz west of Lassen
Avenue excluding those mains mentioned in the two preceding oxdexin{
paragraphs, the total length of 4~inch main required being approxi-
mately 5,250 feet, and shall so notify the Commission, in writing,
within ten days thercafter.

10. On ox before June 30, 1964, applicant shall install a
dust-tight cover on the trough which carries water from the well
into the cisterm, and shall so notify the Commission, in writing,
within ten days thercafter,

11, On or befoxe Jume 30, 1964, applicant shall eliminate the
air space between the top of the cistern wall and the roof, making
said wall solid, and shall provide ventilation at the pecak of the
xoof, such ventilation to be protected by screens having a small u{//
enough mesh to exclude insects and small animals, and shall so S
notify the Commission, in writing, within ten days thexeafter,

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days
after the date hereof,

Dated at San Franelsco » California, this 422/
day of MAY |

CommlssS1oners




APPENDIX A /
Page 1 of 3

Schedule No. L
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILIT

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Paron and vicindty, Fresno County.

RATES
Por Meter

Quantity Rates:

F:.rst 600&.“. °r less LA LA N N RN RERNE NS FENFENNYY] $ 3.50
Next 1,400 cuefto, Por 100 cuuft. covecercevons oli5
Next 2,000 cu.ft., por 100 cueft. cvcescencenss .35
over h’ooo cu‘ft.’ Per lco cu‘rtt LA X XN AR R NN NY) .28

Minimum Charge:

FQI' 5/83(3/1.&-13&1 metcr Sscsnonssvasnnsssvanaed
FO!‘ B/A-inCh meter Pesenssnpew [EE N TR R YY)
FO:‘ 1"'inCh meter AR NN N REEE N EY NN YYye
For 1Bwineh MOLOr veverreveevccrocnconses
For 2-Inch MOLOY sevevsovcecensvesnsosss
FOI' 3-111.611 meter LE T XY P NRY YRR E TNy F Yy
FOI’ )-l"i-nCh mc‘te‘:‘ essvsssvevessrrnrranses

The MinZmum Charge will entitle the customer
10 the quantity of water which that mindmum
¢harge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

Fer Month

i




" A. LS599 ds =

AFPENDIX A

Page 2 of 3/

Sehedule No. &ML
LIMITED METERED RESALE SERVICE

APPLICARILITY

Applicable %o all water service furnished o Mouren Water Service
for resale purposca.

POINT OF DELIVERY

Hurdn, Fresno County.

For AlL Water
Delivered

For Qa-Ch l’ooo gallons LR RN RN NN W N Y $o.lo




APPENDIX A
Page 3 ¢f 3

Schedwle No. 5

PUBLIC.FIRE KYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable 40 2ll fire hydrant scervice furnished to mundcipalities,
duly organized fire districts and other politdical subdivisions of the State.

TERRITORY

Huron and viecinity, Fresno County.

RATE

FOT OaCh hydran't IR R X RN XN RN LR ENENERENNENEFYNNENNN'] 32.&0

SPRCIAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than fire protection purpoces,
charges chall be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1, Cenmeral
Metered Service.

2. The cost of installation and maintenance of hydrants shall bo
borne by the utility.

3. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the oxpense of the party
requesting relocation.

L. Fire hydrantsc shall be attached to the utility's distridution
mains upon receipt of proper authorization from the appropriate public
authority. Such authorization shall designate the ownership, type and the
size of hydrant and the specific location at which cach 4s to be installed.

5. The utility will supply only such water at such péessure as may be
available from {time €0 time as a result of its normal ~peraticn of the
system.




